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Descendants of Thomas Tunnell

Generation No. 1

1.  THOMAS1 TUNNELL was born Abt. 1629 in prob. England, and died Abt. 1671 in
Accomack Co., Va..  He married -- Abt. 1658 in prob. Northampton Co., Va..  She died Bef.
1671 in Accomack Co., VA.

Notes for THOMAS TUNNELL:
Thomas came to the New World in August 1649, landing at St. Mary's City, the provincial
capital of Maryland. He labored in the tobacco fields on the plantation of William and Ann
Johnson there for five years to pay for his passage. In 1655, age 25, he gained his freedom.
Political events were about to influence his direction.  Factions had formed long since between
those who held with the "Proprietaries" (the proprietor being, of course, Lord Baltimore), and
the "Parliamentarians" who considered Oliver Cromwell and Parliament to be supreme.
Cromwell had received his powers back in late 1653 and was on the ascendancy; affairs in the
Province began to reflect those in the Commonwealth of England.

Thomas Tunnell was of the view that the agrarian life could now keep for awhile, and he
would take up soldiering in the cause of what he believed to be the rightful government in
Maryland under the yellow and black striped banner of Cecil Calvert, the second Lord
Baltimore. He received a commision as a lieutenant in the local militia from ex-Governor
Stone. In St. Mary's City, Stone completed his strategy to rid Provincetown of the traitorous
Parliamentarians. The Civil War of England was about to cause blood to be shed in a battle on
American soil. Stone and his lieutenants assembled about 200 soldiers and began to move
them north by land and by sea in twelve shallops (sloops). The approach of the  Loyalists was
discovered and so they pulled on their oars, heading up the mouth of Ferry Creeke adjacent to
Provincetown in Anne Arundel County. One of the Roundhead's ships, armed with two bow
cannons, pulled in behind them and anchored at the mouth of Ferry Creeke, effectively
blocking the Loyalists' escape over water. The soldiers of Anne Arundel were clad in Venice
red, the uniforms of the Parliamentary Army -- they represented the first appearance of the
"Red Coats" in America.  They marched as a company six files deep over the six miles to meet
the loyalist Proprietary army.  The flag of the Commonwealth of England was handed to
young William Ayres, about 8:00 o'clock a.m. March 26, 1655. Before the sun was overhead,
he would be dead. Stone had deployed Lieutenant Thomas Tunnell and Lieutenant Richard
Banks with a few men to take one of the three outlying forts and act as sentries with respect to
the approach of the enemy.  The battle was joined on a spit of land called Burle's Towne Land.
The Loyalists, assembled under the yellow and black striped colors of Lord Baltimore, got off
the first shots. The Parliamentarian's front rank fired, then crouched, reloaded, and the file
immediately behind them stood and fired again.  It was the tactic of the New Model.  Many of
Stone's men fell.  The front rank then stood and fired.  The will of the Proprietary men to fight
on was now broken except for three or four sheltered and firing behind a huge fallen tree.
They were soon flanked and eliminated. In less than half an hour, the Battle of the Severn was
over. Tunnell and Banks surrendered their fort.

On April 24, 1655, Thomas Tunnell was tried in Patuxent Provincial Court for being "in



2

armes" against the present government.  His defense was that he was misled and confused by
Captain Stone who, Tunnell testified, had stated to him that he had power from the Lord
Protector himself (Oliver Cromwell).  Tunnell escaped with his life, but was fined 1,000 lbs.
of tobacco.  This was, at the time, to one in his financial position, an absolutely confiscatory
measure that caused him to forfeit any estate he had nor hope to readily raise and thus ended
Tunnell's dreams of staying on in Mary Land. After Lord Baltimore's full restoration of powers
the following year, in 1656, Lord Baltimore remembered Thomas Tunnell's services and
directed his new representative, Governor Josias Fendall, to show Tunnell favor.  His exact
language was as follows:

"That they cherish & comfort in what they can all such persons as have approved themselves
faithful to his LoP and don good service in the late troubles there: that his LoP's said Lieut.
preferre those persons before any others to such places & employments of trust and profitt as
they may be respectively capable of & and in particular Mr. Thomas Truman, Mr. George
Thompson, Lieut. Thomas Tunnell & Mr. Barton & that his said Lieut. and Counsell lett his
Lordship understand from time to time wherein he can upon any occasion requite them &
others who have been faithful to his Lordship as aforesaid….."   (Archives of Maryland, Vol.
III, p. 326)

By this time, however, Thomas had fled across the Chesapeake Bay to the Eastern Shore of
Virginia, and found work in Accomack County. He married and began farming. The main cash
crop was tobacco, followed by corn, when Thomas was starting on his own in the Upper
Seaside.  Perhaps he himself smoked the "Virginia weed". Thomas Jr. was born in 1658 or
1659 and Nathaniel in 1660 or early 1661. On Oct 17, 1667 Thomas Tunnell received a
certificate for 200 acres for transporting people into Accomack County. By now such
certificates in his possession totaled 700 acres. He received a confirming patent deed dated
October 30, 1669 for 700 acres at Accocomson (Va. Land Office Patent and Grants, Patent
Book 6, p. 258), a locality near present day Oak Hall, Accomack County.

A curious court entry for 16 February 1665 states that "Thomas Tunnill and Richard Johnson"
posted security to support an illegitimate child born to one Mary Vincent. (McKey,
"Accomack County Va. Court Order Abstracts" Vol. 1, p. 91b of the original court entries) as
the result of a liason with Aminidab, a black farm hand of Southy Littleton's. The son was also
named Aminidab. The father had died by early 1665, and a memo is preserved dated April 14,
1665 in which Southy gave to "ye sonne of my servant Aminidab, negro, deceased and Mary
Vincent, three cows and their female increase which were formerly given to my said servant";
P. Heinegg, Free African Americans of North Carolina and Virginia. Mary Vincent
subsequently married John Oke (Oakey) on Oct 2, 1666 in Somerset County, MD, whither
they and her son Aminidab were transported; Somerset Co. Marriages Liber IKL; Somerset
Co. Liber 16, Folio 308). Why Thomas was mixed up in this matter remains uncertain.

In 1669 Thomas paid his tax for having a tithable that year, which would have been himself.
In 1670, he paid for two tithables.
But as of the next year, in 1671, Thomas Tunnell vanished from the records.  Death must have
overtaken him quickly for he left no will.  No wife came forward to administer his estate nor
claim the protection of a dower interest, either. It would seem she had predeceased him.
Thomas died at 42 years of age.  He had lived a full life's expectancy for that day.
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Children of THOMAS TUNNELL and -- are:
i. THOMAS2 TUNNELL, JR., b. Abt. 1659, Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. 1680, Accomack Co., VA.

2. ii. NATHANIEL* TUNNELL, b. 1661, Accomack Co., Va.; d. June 1696, Accomack Co., Va..

Generation No. 2

2.  NATHANIEL*2 TUNNELL (THOMAS1) was born 1661 in Accomack Co., Va., and died June
1696 in Accomack Co., Va..  He married MARY TAYLOR? Abt. 1682 in Accomack Co., Va.,
daughter of SAMUEL TAYLOR.  She was born Abt. 1663 in Accomack Co., VA, and died Aft.
1712 in Accomack Co., VA.

Notes for NATHANIEL* TUNNELL:
It is probable that Nathaniel was raised by Col. Southy Littleton at the latter's plantation at
Nandua. Southy was undoubtedly Nathaniel's godfather. In his will dated September 16, 1679,
Southy gave to Nathaniel Tunnell all his remaining interest in the farmland at Accocomson,
the rather intimate gift of his entire wardrobe, plus two cows and calves, plus a free year's
service of one of the servants. Inside three weeks, Col.  Southy Littleton was dead.  He was 33.

Nathaniel Tunnell was by now 19.  Although technically still under the age of majority by two
years, he would soon be planning to spruce up and restart the family farm at Accocomson. The
year 1682 shows him as head of the household there, paying the taxes due. He also met and
married his Mary. (Quite possibly she was Mary Taylor, the only daughter of neighboring
farmer, Samuel Taylor.) Their union would produce five sons: Washbourne, Nathaniel Jr.,
Edmund, Scarburgh and Elias. On Dec. 28, 1682, Nathaniel Tunnell was named as a defendant
in a lawsuit brought by one John Cole. The court determined the matter to be "without cause"
and dismissed it (McKey, Vol. 6, p. 325.) The next month, January 1683 Nathaniel was hailed
into court along with John Carey and charged with "Sabbath-breaking". (Vol. 6., 330). He
served on a jury in November 1689, Feb 1692 and June 1695.

Son Washbourne's godfather was Nathaniel's friend, the eminent Clerk of the Court of
Accomack County, John Washbourne.  Both Edmund and Scarburgh's godfather was, without
a doubt, Col.  Edmund Scarburgh, Jr., who was the dominating son of the equally indomitable,
late Col.  Edmund Scarburgh (d. 1671). Col.  Edmond Scarburgh Jr. gave, in the year 1690,
Nathaniel Jr. and Edmund, one mare each.  Nathaniel Sr. was to keep the horses until Edmund
turned 16, and for his trouble Col.  Scarburgh provided that Nathaniel Sr. could keep any colts
that were foaled in the interim by either mare.  Nathaniel Tunnell Sr. took the document of gift
down to John Washbourne and had him enter it on the record on June 10, 1690.

On April 4, 1693, Nathaniel performed the solemn duty of going over to witness the will of his
father's old friend and their neighbor, John Wallop.  Another witness was neighbor Samuel
Taylor. In the Spring of 1696, Nathaniel took ill.  He was just 36, with five minor children.  He
decided to give his elder son, Washbourne, his gun, the home his father had built, and then
split the 400-acre tract into five equal parts, one for each boy. Mary Tunnell buried him and
then married Charles Stockley before she had even probated the will.  Times were like that.
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Notes for MARY TAYLOR?:
We know she was alive in 1712 because she joined her sons in a deed for 240 acres of the old
farmstead to neighbor Samuel Taylor in that year (i.e., possibly her brother)

Children of NATHANIEL* TUNNELL and MARY TAYLOR? are:
i. WASHBOURNE3 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1683, Accomack Co., VA.; d. Abt. 1732, Accomack Co., VA..

3. ii. NATHANIEL TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1684, Accomack Co., VA.; d. July 1739, Accomack Co., VA..
4. iii. EDMUND TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1686, Accomack Co., VA; d. 1750, Accomack Co., VA..

iv. ELIAS TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1688, Accomack Co., VA.; d. Abt. 1732, Accomack Co., VA..

Notes for ELIAS TUNNELL:
Named for his matenal grandfather, Elias Taylor.

5. v. SCARBURGH* TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1690, Accomack Co., Va.; d. March 1, 1757, Accomack Co., Va.

Generation No. 3

3.  NATHANIEL3 TUNNELL (NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1684 in Accomack Co.,
VA., and died July 1739 in Accomack Co., VA..  He married SARAH.  She died Aft. 1758 in
Accomack Co., VA.

Children of NATHANIEL TUNNELL and SARAH are:
i. COMFORT4 TUNNELL.

6. ii. WILLIAM TUNNELL, b. Accomack Co., VA.; d. November 1778, Accomack Co., VA..
iii. MARY TUNNELL.

4.  EDMUND3 TUNNELL (NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1686 in Accomack Co., VA,
and died 1750 in Accomack Co., VA..  He married (1) COMFORT Abt. 1710.  She died Bef.
1725 in Accomack Co., VA.  He married (2) SUSANNA WARRINGTON Abt. 1726 in Accomack
Co., VA, daughter of STEPHEN WARRINGTON and SUSANNA COLLONY.  She was born 1691
in Accomack Co., VA, and died Bef. 1750 in Accomack Co., VA.

Notes for EDMUND TUNNELL:
Named in honor of Col. Edmund Scarborough.

Notes for SUSANNA WARRINGTON:
Source: Mears Collection, Eastern Shore Of Virginia Library

www.espl.org/mearscol/pagendxw/warringt/d4781.htm

Children of EDMUND TUNNELL and SUSANNA WARRINGTON are:
7. i. JOSEPH4 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1728, Accomack Co., VA.; d. 1789, Accomack Co., VA..

ii. NAOMI TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1730.
8. iii. SCARBURG TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1732, Accomack Co., VA; d. September 23, 1795, Accomack Co., VA.

5.  SCARBURGH*3 TUNNELL (NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1690 in Accomack Co.,
Va., and died March 1, 1757 in Accomack Co., Va.  He married ELIZABETH* MATHEWS Abt.
1717 in Accomack Co., Va., daughter of WILLIAM MATHEWS and REBECCA.  She was born
Abt. 1697 in Accomack Co., Va., and died Aft. 1760 in Accomack Co., Va..
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Notes for SCARBURGH* TUNNELL:
Likewise named in honor of Col. Edmund Scarburgh. He farmed an Accomack County all his
life

Children of SCARBURGH* TUNNELL and ELIZABETH* MATHEWS are:
i. WASHBURN4 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1718, Accomack Co., Va.; d. Abt. 1772, Accomack Co., Va.; m. RACHEL.

9. ii. SCARBURGH TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1720, Accomack Co., Va.; d. 1782, Accomack Co., Va..
10. iii. ELIAS TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1722, Accomack Co., Va.; d. Accomack Co., Va..
11. iv. JODIAH TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1724, Accomack Co., Va.; d. Bef. September 28, 1812, Accomack Co., Va..

v. EZEKIEL TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1726.
12. vi. CHARLES TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1728, Accomack Co., Va; d. 1816, Accomack Co., Va.
13. vii. COMFORT TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1729.
14. viii. WILLIAM* TUNNELL, b. July 12, 1731, Accomack Co., Va.; d. Bef. March 26, 1776, Dagsboro, Sussex Co.,

Del..

Generation No. 4

6.  WILLIAM4 TUNNELL (NATHANIEL3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born in Accomack Co.,
VA., and died November 1778 in Accomack Co., VA..  He married MARY BROADWATER,
daughter of CALEB BROADWATER.

Children of WILLIAM TUNNELL and MARY BROADWATER are:
i. NATHANIEL5 TUNNELL, d. Abt. 1791.

ii. ELIZABETH TUNNELL, d. Aft. 1778.
iii. SARAH TUNNELL.
iv. ESTHER TUNNELL, b. Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. 1811, Accomack Co., VA; m. BAGWELL WHARTON,

December 28, 1791, Accomack Co., VA; b. September 24, 1770, Accomack Co., VA; d. February 12, 1821,
Accomack Co., VA.

v. MARGARET TUNNELL.

7.  JOSEPH4 TUNNELL (EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1728 in Accomack
Co., VA., and died 1789 in Accomack Co., VA..  He married RACHEL.  She died Aft. 1789.

Children of JOSEPH TUNNELL and RACHEL are:
15. i. JOSEPH5 TUNNELL, JR., b. Abt. 1763, Accomack Co., VA; d. Abt. 1834, Accomack Co., Va..
16. ii. JOHN/WARRINGTON? TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1765.

iii. JAMES TUNNELL.
17. iv. ISAIAH TUNNELL, b. 1781, Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. April 27, 1857, Accomack Co., VA.

v. WILLIAM TUNNELL.

8.  SCARBURG4 TUNNELL (EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1732 in
Accomack Co., VA, and died September 23, 1795 in Accomack Co., VA.  She married
RICHARD HASTINGS, son of WILLIAM HASTINGS.  He died Abt. 1775 in Accomack Co., Va..

Children of SCARBURG TUNNELL and RICHARD HASTINGS are:
i. RICHARD SALVY5 HASTINGS.

ii. MAJOR HASTINGS.
iii. SUSANNA HASTINGS.

18. iv. ANN HASTINGS, b. Accomack Co., VA.
v. KEZIA HASTINGS.

vi. THOMAS HASTINGS.

9.  SCARBURGH4 TUNNELL (SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1720 in
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Accomack Co., Va., and died 1782 in Accomack Co., Va..  He married CATHARINE.

Child of SCARBURGH TUNNELL and CATHARINE is:
i. WILLIAM HENRY5 TUNNELL.

10.  ELIAS4 TUNNELL (SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1722 in
Accomack Co., Va., and died in Accomack Co., Va..  He married LUCRESIA.

Child of ELIAS TUNNELL and LUCRESIA is:
i. JAMES5 TUNNELL.

11.  JODIAH4 TUNNELL (SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1724 in
Accomack Co., Va., and died Bef. September 28, 1812 in Accomack Co., Va..  He married (1)
ANN "NANCY" THOMAS, daughter of GEORGE THOMAS and BRIDGET.  She was born Abt.
1738, and died Aft. 1801.  He married (2) POLLY CORBIN Abt. 1760, daughter of GEORGE
CORBIN and MARY BONNEWELL.  She was born Abt. 1737.

Notes for JODIAH TUNNELL:
Also rendered Jediah and Jedidiah.

His Accomack Va will was dated Jun 1 1812 and probated on Sep 28 1812.  He mentions the
following members of his family:  son Henry, wife Ann "Nancy" Thomas,
dau Nancy Matthews, daus Peggy, Famey and Hessy Tunnell

witt: John Parramore, Thomas Lilliston and edmond Bell  p116

A Josiah Tunnell shows up in Worc Co MD b ca 1780, parents unknown.  Do not know if he
connects to Jedidiah or not, but Josiah Tunnell marr Worcester Co MD ca 1800 to ___ dau
Elizabeth Tunnell b ca 1810 Acc VA d Acc ca 1832 marr Edward Edmond Corbin b ca 1813
Acc d ca 1843 Acc son of Robert Corbin and Eliz. Ann Tunnell - marr Acc 2/25/1809.  Eliz.
Ann Tunnell b ca 1756 Acc died ca 1810 Acc was dau of Joseph Tunnell and Mary Abbott.
She marr Robert Corbin ca 1780 Acc.  Robert Corbin son of Ralph Corbin and wife __.
Robert Corbin born 2/3/1764 Acc died 2/27/1809 Acc VA. (found in LDS files).

Thanks to Leigh Bundick

Children of JODIAH TUNNELL and ANN THOMAS are:
i. GEORGE5 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1757, Accomack Co., VA.

ii. HENRY TUNNELL, b. Accomack Co..
iii. NANVY TUNNELL, b. Accomack Co..
iv. PEGGY TUNNELL, b. Accomack Co..
v. FAMEY TUNNELL, b. Accomack Co..

vi. HESSY TUNNELL.

12.  CHARLES4 TUNNELL (SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1728 in
Accomack Co., Va, and died 1816 in Accomack Co., Va.

Children of CHARLES TUNNELL are:
19. i. CHARLES5 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1750, Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. July 29, 1816, Accomack Co., VA.
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ii. LITTLETON TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1752.

13.  COMFORT4 TUNNELL (SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1729.  She
married JOSEPH DIRRICKSON February 7, 1768 in Worcester Co., MD.

Children of COMFORT TUNNELL and JOSEPH DIRRICKSON are:
i. JAMES5 DIRRICKSON, b. December 13, 1768.

ii. MITCHELL DIRRICKSON, b. March 27, 1770.
iii. LEVIN DIRRICKSON, b. October 3, 1771.

14.  WILLIAM*4 TUNNELL (SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born July 12, 1731 in
Accomack Co., Va., and died Bef. March 26, 1776 in Dagsboro, Sussex Co., Del..  He married
(1) ARELANTOR HOWARD January 13, 1756 in Worcester Co., MD, daughter of NEHEMIAH
HOWARD and SARAH COLLINS.  She was born Abt. 1730 in Worcester Co., MD, and died
September 16, 1762 in Sussex Co., Del.  He married (2) COMFORT BURTON November 15,
1763 in Sussex Co., Del., daughter of BENJAMIN BURTON and ANN BRERETON.  She was
born February 1, 1746 in Accomack Co., VA, and died April 24, 1766 in Sussex Co., Del..  He
married (3) ELIZABETH* EVANS June 6, 1767 in prob. Blackwater Ch., Sussex Co., Del.,
daughter of MAJ. EVANS and SARAH* CAMPBELL.  She was born July 17, 1743 in Worcester
Co., Md., and died Abt. June 13, 1801 in Sussex Co., Del..

Notes for WILLIAM* TUNNELL:
He lived on a tract of land called "Conclusion" which was situated at Muddy Neck.  Elizabeth
his wife received "Holland's Discovery" from her father, which after resurvey consisted of 271
acres  It lay on the south shore of Indian River Bay and the east bank of White's Creek.

We know that "Conclusion" had a house and orchards, all fenced about, since there is a
description of them in Orphans Court Record L p. ---.

He resigned from the vestry at Prince George's P. E. Chapel in 1767 and in that year joined the
first session of the Blackwater Presbyterian Church, located a mile west of Clarksville near the
head of the Blackwater Creek.

LAST WILL OF WILLIAM TUNNELL

A Memorandum of the Last will and Testament of William Tunnell of Sussex County in
Delaware dated the 8th day of December One Thousand Seven Hundred and Seventy-Five
1775 and first my will and Desire is that my Negro Girl Bess be sold and all my cattle, horses
and sheep excepting of my wife's thirds and such legacies as is hereafter mentioned in order to
pay my just debts.

ItemMy will and desire is that my wife Elizabeth Tunnell shall peaceably injoy my land and
plantation at Seaside untill my son Scarborough Tunnell shall be twenty-one years old and
then my will is that the said Land and plantation to be equally divided between my two sons
Scarborough Tunnell and Nehemiah Tunnell, their heirs and assigns forever, but if my said son
Scarborough shall or doth pay unto Nehemiah Tunnell when he shall be of the age of twenty-
one years the sum of one hundred pounds currant money then my will is that my son
Scarborough Tunnell shall have all the said land and plantation on Seaside called Hall's Lott to
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be holden by him, his heirs and assigns - forever - I also give my son Scarborough ten head of
cattle out of the stock on sd. plantation -

ItemI give and bequeath unto my son Nehemiah Tunnell twenty five acres of land at Blackfoot
where James Grymes now liveth and one Negro boy named James and twenty five pounds
currant money to be paid him when he shall be twenty one years old by my executors the
whole to be holden by him, his heirs and assigns - forever

ItemI give my daughter Elizabeth Dirickson one Negro woman called Hagar and all her
increase that the said Negro has had or shall have since she has had her in Possession, also two
cows and calves and two   ?     to be holden by her, her heirs and assigns forever -

ItemI give and bequeath unto my son Isaac Tunnell the land and plantation whereon I now
liveth likewise fifty acres of land that I bought of William Hazard called Buck Ridge, also two
cows and calves six head of sheep all to be holden by him, his heirs and assigns forever -

ItemI give the use of all the Remainder of my estate either in Possession or Reversion unto my
wife during her natural life and after her Decease to be Equally Divided between my children
not mentioned to have any legacy given them in this my will, to them, their heirs and assigns
forever -

ItemMy will and desire is that my son Nehemiah, William, John and Washburn Tunnell be
bound out to Trades by my executors.

ItemI do nominate and appoint my wife Elizabeth Tunnell, George Howard and Isaac Evans
my executors of my Last Will and Testament and I do revoke and make void all former wills
heretofore by me made and acknowledge this to be my Last Will and Testament as witness my
hand and seal the day and date first above written -

Sealed, pronounced and Declared by the Testator as his Last Will and Testament in the
presence of us.

Wm. Holland Wm. Tunnell (Seal)
Uriah Brookfield
Elizabeth Howard N.B. Interlined before Executor

Notes for ELIZABETH* EVANS:
Died a month short of her 59th birthday. Papers on file regarding the administration of her
estate show that Mary Evans (prob. her sister in law) provided nursing services for the last two
weeks of her life and that Dr. Edward Dingle called on her daily for most of that final illness.
Isaac paid $5 to Thomas Weil to build her coffin.

Children of WILLIAM* TUNNELL and ARELANTOR HOWARD are:
20. i. ELIZABETH5 TUNNELL, b. October 8, 1756.
21. ii. SCARBOROUGH TUNNELL, b. November 1, 1759, Sussex Co., DE.; d. February 1808, Sussex Co., DE..

iii. NEHEMIAH TUNNELL, b. December 27, 1760, Accomack Co., Va; d. December 23, 1795, at sea/ buried in
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Jamaica.
22. iv. WILLIAM SCARBOROUGH TUNNELL, b. 1761, Sussex Co., DE; d. Bef. 1820, Beaufort Co., NC?.

Children of WILLIAM* TUNNELL and ELIZABETH* EVANS are:
23. v. ISAAC*5 TUNNELL, b. February 18, 1768, Dagsboro, DE; d. April 7, 1863, Georgetown, DE.
24. vi. JOHN TUNNELL, b. Aft. 1769, Sussex Co., DE.; d. May 1, 1813, Sussex Co., DE..
25. vii. WASHBURN TUNNELL, b. Bef. 1776, Sussex Co., DE.; d. Abt. 1805, Sussex Co., DE..
26. viii. SARAH TUNNELL, b. Bef. 1776.

Generation No. 5

15.  JOSEPH5 TUNNELL, JR. (JOSEPH4, EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt.
1763 in Accomack Co., VA, and died Abt. 1834 in Accomack Co., Va..  He married MARY
ABBOTT Abt. 1786.  She was born Abt. 1768, and died Abt. 1810.

Notes for JOSEPH TUNNELL, JR.:
Served with the Virginia Navy during the Revolution. He was also the Tunnell who was the
litigant in the suit for recovery of land.

Children of JOSEPH TUNNELL and MARY ABBOTT are:
i. MARY "POLLY"6 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1786, Accomack Co., VA; m. SAMPSON MARSHALL, JR., May 18,

1812, Accomack Co., VA; b. Abt. 1785, Accomack Co., VA.
ii. ISAIAH TUNNELL, b. 1788.

27. iii. ELIZABETH ANN "BETSY" TUNNELL, b. 1790, Accomack Co., VA; d. March 27, 1837, Accomack Co., VA.
iv. ROSEY TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1794, Accomack Co., VA; d. 1812, Accomack Co., VA.

16.  JOHN/WARRINGTON?5 TUNNELL (JOSEPH4, EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born
Abt. 1765.  He married RACHEL CLOUDS1 January 19, 1786 in Accomack Co., VA1.

Children of JOHN/WARRINGTON? TUNNELL and RACHEL CLOUDS are:
i. REUBEN6 TUNNELL1, b. October 23, 17861.

ii. HENRY TUNNELL1, b. December 5, 17881.
28. iii. JOSEPH TUNNELL, b. January 17, 1790, New Bern, Hyde Co., NC.

iv. LYDIA TUNNELL1, b. January 10, 17921.
v. SALLY TUNNELL1, b. May 3, 17941.

vi. DELASE TUNNELL1, b. October 6, 17961.
vii. BETSY TUNNELL1, b. October 6, 17961.

viii. LEAH TUNNELL1, b. December 28, 17991.

17.  ISAIAH5 TUNNELL (JOSEPH4, EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born 1781 in
Accomack Co., VA, and died Bef. April 27, 1857 in Accomack Co., VA.  He married (1)
SALLY ONIONS November 23, 1829 in Accomack Co., VA, daughter of WILLIAM ONIONS.
She was born Abt. 1805 in Accomack Co., VA.  He married (2) MILCAH FISHER September
18, 1849 in Accomack Co., VA, daughter of WILLIAM FISHER and SALLY.  She was born
1815 in Accomack Co., VA, and died October 24, 1880 in Accomack Co., VA.

Notes for ISAIAH TUNNELL:
ship's carpenter acc. to 1850 Census for Acc. Co.

Children of ISAIAH TUNNELL and SALLY ONIONS are:
i. ANN6 ELIZATUNNELL, b. 1835.

ii. WILLIAM TUNNELL.
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18.  ANN5 HASTINGS (SCARBURG4 TUNNELL, EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born in
Accomack Co., VA.  She married RICHARD YOUNG, SR., son of WILLIAM YOUNG and
MARGARET DUTTON.  He was born in Accomack Co., VA.

Children of ANN HASTINGS and RICHARD YOUNG are:
i. RICHARD6 YOUNG, JR..

ii. NANCY YOUNG.

19.  CHARLES5 TUNNELL (CHARLES4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt.
1750 in Accomack Co., VA, and died Bef. July 29, 1816 in Accomack Co., VA.  He married
TABITHA SELBY, daughter of WILLIAM SELBY, SR..

Children of CHARLES TUNNELL and TABITHA SELBY are:
i. SAMUEL S.6 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1771, Accomack Co., Va; d. Abt. 1827, Accomack Co., Va; m. SUSAN

RILEY, August 4, 1821, Accomack Co., VA; b. October 1793, Accomack Co., VA; d. December 10, 1824,
Accomack Co., VA.

Notes for SAMUEL S. TUNNELL:
He is the last family member known to have lived on the old Thomas Tunnell tract.

Notes for SUSAN RILEY:
In a book entitled "Abandoned America" by Steve Gottlieb (2002, Sleeping Bear Press, Chelsea, MI), there is
a photograph of her tombstone on page 153. The stone is said to be located near Chesapeake Bay, Accomack
Co., VA. It reads:

Here lies the body of
SUSAN TUNNELL, Wife of
Samuel S. Tunnell & daughter
of John & Susan Riley
Who departed this life
December 10th 1824
Aged 31 years & 8 months.

It is a lovely stone (among others, hidden by weeds) in an unkempt cemetery with a wrought iron fence and
fallen gate.

ii. CHARLES TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1772; d. Bef. August 27, 1810, Accomack Co., VA; m. MARIA SNEED
TOPPING, February 15, 1808, Accomack Co., VA; b. Abt. 1773, Accomack Co., VA; d. 1810, Accomack Co.,
VA.

29. iii. JOHN TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1775; d. 1808, Accomack Co., VA.
iv. WILLIAM SELBY TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1776, Accomack Co., VA; d. 1830, Accomack Co., VA; m. MARY

"POLLY" MATTHEWS, April 28, 1807, Accomack Co., VA; b. Abt. 1785.

Notes for WILLIAM SELBY TUNNELL:
He made a will 29 Sep 1829 in Accomack Co, VA. " All of my slaves to be free at the end of the year in
which I die. Slave man Isaac to also be paid $35 per annum during his life & the log house on my land
formerly occupied by a negro named Roda & 4 acres of land around the house & that a good log house be
built on said land for Isaac. To wife Mary Tunnell during her natural life the whole of my estate. At my wife's
death the remaining estate be divided between the daughters of my dec'd sister Sally Milligan & the children
of my dec'd sister Molly Silverthorn & the children of my dec'd niece Sally Scarburgh & my mill to my
nephew John William Tunnell. Shares that may fall to the children of the dec'd Sally Scarburgh may be kept
in the hands of John Custis Senr. until they arrive to the age of 14 years. Wife Mary Tunnell to keep my niece
Jane S. Silverthorn with her to be supported & educated as she may think proper as long as Jane S. remain
loving & dutiful to her."  Wife Mary Tunnell & John Custis Sr. Extr. Witt: John Custis Sr., Colmore S. Bayne
& Peter Hargis.

William's will was probated 28 Feb 1831 in Accomack Co, VA. Wm. P. Custis & William Gillett were
securities.
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v. SALLY TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1780, Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. 1829, Accomack Co., VA; m. JOHN MILLIGAN,
March 10, 1800, Accomack Co., VA; b. Abt. 1778.

Notes for JOHN MILLIGAN:
Accomack Co VA will of John Milligan, Sr. dtd Nov 29 1835
probated Jan 30 1837
son John and his son James
3 daus:  Tabitha, Charlotte and Sslly Tunnell
son in law Peter D. Corbin

Also yearly $10 payments to be made by his son John to John Custis' wife Sally and each of his three daus to
pay her $5  per year as well for the rest of her life.  This must be his mother, remarried as Milligan widow to
John Custis or perhaps a sister.

Thanks to Leigh Bundick

30. vi. MARY "MOLLY" TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1785, Accomack Co., VA; d. 1815, Sanford, Accomack Co., VA.

20.  ELIZABETH5 TUNNELL (WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born
October 8, 1756.  She married JOHN DERRICKSON.  He was born in Maryland.

Children of ELIZABETH TUNNELL and JOHN DERRICKSON are:
i. JOHN6 DERRICKSON.

ii. CAROLINE DERRICKSON.
iii. SOPHIE DERRICKSON.
iv. SARAH DERRICKSON.

21.  SCARBOROUGH5 TUNNELL (WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was
born November 1, 1759 in Sussex Co., DE., and died February 1808 in Sussex Co., DE..  He
married COMFORT MILLER TINGLE, daughter of WILLIAM TINGLE.

Children of SCARBOROUGH TUNNELL and COMFORT TINGLE are:
31. i. JOHN6 TUNNELL, b. January 27, 1791.

ii. ELIZABETH TUNNELL, b. June 6, 1792.
32. iii. JAMES MILLER TUNNELL, b. January 17, 1794; d. March 4, 1871.
33. iv. NATHANIEL TINGLE TUNNELL, b. January 26, 1798; d. March 16, 1868.
34. v. NANCY TUNNELL, b. January 5, 1800, Muddy Neck, DE.
35. vi. LOVEY WINGATE TUNNELL, b. November 15, 1801.
36. vii. HENRY TUNNELL, b. January 2, 1804.

viii. STEPHEN PURNAL TUNNELL, b. October 3, 1806.

22.  WILLIAM SCARBOROUGH5 TUNNELL (WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born 1761 in Sussex Co., DE, and died Bef. 1820 in Beaufort Co., NC?.  He
married LEAH MCCLOUD October 15, 1781 in Accomack Co., VA.

Children of WILLIAM TUNNELL and LEAH MCCLOUD are:
i. GEORGE CUSTIS6 TUNNELL, b. October 4, 1782.

ii. SALLIE TUNNELL, b. December 29, 1784, Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. 1837, Muskingham, OH; m. ISAAC
WEST, Bef. 1818; b. Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. 1850, Muskingham, OH.

Notes for SALLIE TUNNELL:
A Sally Tunnell, daughter of William Tunnell, married Isaac West. I think it is this Sallie.

37. iii. WILLIAM TUNNELL, b. December 22, 1786, North Carolina; d. October 15, 1830, Sileam, Greene Co., GA.
iv. JAMES TUNNELL, b. June 19, 1790.
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23.  ISAAC*5 TUNNELL (WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born
February 18, 1768 in Dagsboro, DE, and died April 7, 1863 in Georgetown, DE.  He married
HANNAH* ALBERTSON December 9, 1791 in Georgetown, DE ?, daughter of WILLIAM*
ALBERTSON and ANN TOWNSEND?.  She was born September 7, 1767 in Gloucester Co., NJ,
and died December 30, 1849 in Georgetown, DE.

Notes for ISAAC* TUNNELL:
Isaac was named after his mother's younger brother Isaac Evans, who was a close friend to the
family (and eight years later was named by his father to be his Executor)
When the Georgetown Free School was established in 1812. Benton Harris was appointed one
of the trustees, the others being Peter Robinson, Isaac Tunnell, William Russell, & Robert D.
Stout.
In 1824-25 sale of lottery tickets to raise money for the new Newark College was soon through
a chain of agents, like John Sutton and Son of St. Georges, Isaac Tunnell of Georgetown, and
J.J. Robinson of Wilmington. This institution was to become the University of Delaware.

Last Will of Isaac Tunnell

I Isaac Tunnell of Georgetown Sussex County and State of Delaware do make and publish this
my last will and testament. I give and bequeath unto my niece Hetty Tunnell as a
compensation for her services the sum of one hundred fifty dollars to be paid by my executor
out of the money that may be standing to my credit at the Farmers Bank at Georgetown if that
amount, after paying the doctors debts and my funeral charge - All the residue of my estate I
give and bequeath to my son Charles Tunnell his heirs and assigns forever -

I do hereby constitute and appoint my son Charles Tunnell my Executor of this my last will
and testament.  In witness whereof I have unto set my hand and seal this 5th day of November
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five 1855.

Signed, sealed and pronounced by
the said Isaac Tunnell to be his Isaac Tunnell (Seal)
last will and testament in the presence of
Witness
 John S. Atkins
 George P. White

I also give and bequeath unto my niece Hetty Tunnell one bed and furniture(?)

Children of ISAAC* TUNNELL and HANNAH* ALBERTSON are:
38. i. MARTHA6 TUNNELL, b. September 22, 1792, Georgetown, DE; d. December 28, 1869, Georgetown, DE.
39. ii. ELIZABETH TUNNELL, b. December 16, 1794; d. Bef. February 23, 1841.

iii. SARAH TUNNELL, b. December 16, 1794.
40. iv. WILLIAM TUNNELL, b. May 13, 1799; d. November 24, 1854, Laurel, DE.

v. JANE TUNNELL, b. December 5, 1801; d. June 13, 1819.
41. vi. CHARLES* TUNNELL, b. February 6, 1804, Dagsboro Hundred, Sussex Co., DE; d. April 20, 1880,

Georgetown, DE.
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vii. ANN TUNNELL, b. September 10, 1806; d. March 16, 1820.
viii. CAROLINE TUNNELL, b. February 13, 1809.

42. ix. GEORGE TUNNELL, b. September 20, 1810, Sussex Co., DE; d. September 23, 1863, Philadelphia, PA.

24.  JOHN5 TUNNELL (WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Aft. 1769
in Sussex Co., DE., and died May 1, 1813 in Sussex Co., DE..  He married ELIZABETH
TINGLE, daughter of WILLIAM TINGLE.

Children of JOHN TUNNELL and ELIZABETH TINGLE are:
i. CHARLES6 TUNNELL, m. MARY.

ii. HETTY TUNNELL.

Notes for HETTY TUNNELL:
When her father died, Isaac Tunnell was named her guardian, and she continued to live with him for many
years. Isaac remembered his "niece Hetty" in his last will, written in 1855. She got $100, plus a bed and
bedding.

Real name "Henrietta"?

iii. JOHN M. TUNNELL.
iv. KITTY TUNNELL, m. ISAAC EVANS.

Notes for KITTY TUNNELL:
Real name "Keturah"?

43. v. MORIAH TUNNELL.

25.  WASHBURN5 TUNNELL (WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born
Bef. 1776 in Sussex Co., DE., and died Abt. 1805 in Sussex Co., DE..  He married ELIZABETH
MCNEIL.

Children of WASHBURN TUNNELL and ELIZABETH MCNEIL are:
i. WILLIAM6 TUNNELL.

ii. DAVID TUNNELL.

26.  SARAH5 TUNNELL (WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Bef.
1776.  She married EZEKIEL WEST in Chincoteague, VA?.  He was born Abt. 1787, and died
1807.

Child of SARAH TUNNELL and EZEKIEL WEST is:
i. ELIZABETH TUNNELL6 WEST, b. July 9, 1802, Sussex Co., DE..

Generation No. 6

27.  ELIZABETH ANN "BETSY"6 TUNNELL (JOSEPH5, JOSEPH4, EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born 1790 in Accomack Co., VA, and died March 27, 1837 in Accomack Co.,
VA.  She married ROBERT CORBIN, son of RALPH CORBIN and RACHEL.  He was born
February 3, 1764 in Accomack Co., VA, and died November 15, 1843 in Accomack Co., VA.

Children of ELIZABETH TUNNELL and ROBERT CORBIN are:
i. ROBERT7 CORBIN.

ii. EDWARD CORBIN.
iii. MILKY CORBIN, m. EDWARD STANT.
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28.  JOSEPH6 TUNNELL (JOHN/WARRINGTON?5, JOSEPH4, EDMUND3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)1

was born January 17, 1790 in New Bern, Hyde Co., NC1.  He married ESTHER GASKINS1.

Children of JOSEPH TUNNELL and ESTHER GASKINS are:
i. BENJAMIN FOREMAN7 TUNNELL1.

44. ii. ALEXANDER TUNNELL.
45. iii. MAHETTABLE TUNNELL.

iv. SAMUEL TUNNELL1.
v. JOSEPH CARSON TUNNELL1.

vi. DIANNAH GASKINS TUNNELL1.

29.  JOHN6 TUNNELL (CHARLES5, CHARLES4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was
born Abt. 1775, and died 1808 in Accomack Co., VA.  He married MARY S. SELBY.

Children of JOHN TUNNELL and MARY SELBY are:
46. i. COMFORT7 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1792; d. Bef. 1833.
47. ii. SARAH "SALLIE" Q.TUNNELL, b. July 27, 1802, Accomack Co., VA; d. August 22, 1827.

iii. LITTLETON TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1803, Accomack Co., VA; d. April 1819, Accomack Co., VA.

30.  MARY "MOLLY"6 TUNNELL (CHARLES5, CHARLES4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1785 in Accomack Co., VA, and died 1815 in Sanford, Accomack
Co., VA.  She married JOHN SILVERTHORN June 26, 1807 in Accomack Co., VA.  He was
born Abt. 1783, and died Abt. February 1832 in Accomack Co., VA.

Children of MARY TUNNELL and JOHN SILVERTHORN are:
i. JANE S.7 SILVERTHORN, b. Abt. 1808, Sanford, Accomack Co., VA.

ii. HENRY SILVERTHORN, b. January 1810, Sanford, Accomack Co., VA; d. September 14, 1900, Lynchburg,
VA.

iii. SAMUEL SILVERTHORN, b. March 9, 1808, Sanford, Accomack Co., VA.

31.  JOHN6 TUNNELL (SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)
was born January 27, 1791.  He married SARAH COTTINGHAM VAUGHAN Abt. 1818.

Children of JOHN TUNNELL and SARAH VAUGHAN are:
i. WILLIAM SCARBOROUGH7 TUNNELL, d. December 22, 1819.

ii. SARAH JANE TUNNELL, m. (1) JOHN ALEXANDER "ALEC" MASSEY; m. (2) MYERS B. STEELE.
iii. HENRY COTTINGHAM TUNNELL.

48. iv. GEORGE WASHINGTON TUNNELL, d. December 4, 1923.
v. JAMES HENRY TUNNELL.

vi. EDWARD SLEMMONS TUNNELL, b. July 23, 1822; m. SALLIE C. POWELL, March 11, 1842.
49. vii. JOHN VAUGHAN TUNNELL, b. June 28, 1827.
50. viii. ELIZA ANN TUNNELL, b. April 22, 1835.
51. ix. JAMES ALFRED TUNNELL, b. March 15, 1839.

32.  JAMES MILLER6 TUNNELL (SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born January 17, 1794, and died March 4, 1871.  He married HENRIETTA
MAULL Abt. 1825, daughter of HENRY FISHER MAULL.  She was born November 10, 1806,
and died May 3, 1847.

Notes for HENRIETTA MAULL:
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Died at 40 yrs 5 mos 23 days according to her stone at the Church.

Children of JAMES TUNNELL and HENRIETTA MAULL are:
52. i. MARY A.7 TUNNELL, b. May 7, 1827; d. November 7, 1850.

ii. ELIZABETH B. TUNNELL, b. November 17, 1829; d. March 26, 1904; m. (1) LEVIN TINGLE; m. (2) GEORGE
W. CHAMBERLAIN; b. October 30, 1839; d. September 26, 1909.

53. iii. HENRY M. TUNNELL, b. November 25, 1831; d. February 3, 1904.
iv. JOHN M. TUNNELL, b. March 24, 1834; d. January 8, 1886; m. MARTHA A.; b. 1845; d. August 13, 1877.

Notes for JOHN M. TUNNELL:
Captain

54. v. BERTHA M. TUNNELL, b. October 13, 1836.
vi. ISAAC E. TUNNELL, b. September 4, 1838; d. June 28, 1863.

55. vii. JAMES S. TUNNELL, b. October 27, 1840.
56. viii. CHARLES E. TUNNELL, b. March 27, 1843; d. October 6, 1920, Georgetown, DE.

ix. HANNAH M. TUNNELL, b. June 15, 1845; d. Washington, D.C.; m. JOSIAH SHAW.

33.  NATHANIEL TINGLE6 TUNNELL (SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born January 26, 1798, and died March 16, 1868.  He married
(1) NANCY WALTERS January 6, 1830.  She was born July 16, 1812, and died November 13,
1835.  He married (2) MARIA WALTERS November 22, 1836.  She was born February 11,
1818.

Children of NATHANIEL TUNNELL and NANCY WALTERS are:
i. LYDIA7 TUNNELL.

ii. WILLIAM W. TUNNELL.
iii. JAMES H. TUNNELL.
iv. ANN M. TUNNELL.

Children of NATHANIEL TUNNELL and MARIA WALTERS are:
v. THOMAS7 TUNNELL.

vi. ELMIRA V. TUNNELL.
57. vii. MARTHA ANN TUNNELL, b. July 27, 1839.

viii. EBE (GOV.) W. TUNNELL, b. December 31, 1844; d. December 1917, Lewes, DE.

34.  NANCY6 TUNNELL (SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)
was born January 5, 1800 in Muddy Neck, DE.  She married SELBY HITCHENS February 9,
1820.  He was born Abt. 1790, and died January 26, 1863.

Children of NANCY TUNNELL and SELBY HITCHENS are:
i. ANN E.7 HITCHENS, m. JON W. DERICKSON, June 20, 1854.

ii. EDWARD D. HITCHENS, b. September 6, 1823.
iii. SARAH T. HITCHENS, b. January 31, 1825; m. JOHN M. WEST, November 5, 1843.
iv. COMFORT F. HITCHENS, b. October 22, 1827; m. DAVID HOUSTON, September 15, 1856.
v. MARY JANE HITCHENS, b. October 12, 1829.

vi. ELEANOR M. "ELLA" HITCHENS, b. November 11, 1831; m. JAMES W. MARSHALL, March 31, 1859.
vii. CATHERINE W. "KATE" HITCHENS, b. June 9, 1833; m. ISAAC DUNNING, December 28, 1853.

viii. ALBERTINE HITCHENS, b. October 29, 1835.
ix. AMANDA B. HITCHENS, b. June 10, 1837.
x. JOSEPHINE HITCHENS.

xi. MARTHA J. HITCHENS.
xii. SELBY HITCHENS, JR..

35.  LOVEY WINGATE6 TUNNELL (SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
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THOMAS1) was born November 15, 1801.  She married MARTIN FISCHER.

Children of LOVEY TUNNELL and MARTIN FISCHER are:
i. JAMES7 FISCHER.

ii. WESLEY FISCHER.
iii. ELIZABETH FISCHER.
iv. AMANDA FISCHER.
v. ELLA FISCHER.

vi. MARTIN FISCHER, JR..
vii. BURTON FISCHER.

36.  HENRY6 TUNNELL (SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)
was born January 2, 1804.  He married MARY MARSHALL.

Children of HENRY TUNNELL and MARY MARSHALL are:
i. STEPHEN7 TUNNELL.

ii. HENRY TUNNELL, JR..
iii. NATHANIEL TUNNELL.
iv. BENJAMIN TUNNELL.

58. v. JOSHUA TUNNELL.

37.  WILLIAM6 TUNNELL (WILLIAM SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born December 22, 1786 in North Carolina, and died October
15, 1830 in Sileam, Greene Co., GA.  He married MARY SPRINGLE August 31, 1806 in prob.
Beaufort Co., NC.  She was born August 20, 1780, and died January 3, 1840 in Sileam,
Greene Co., GA.

Children of WILLIAM TUNNELL and MARY SPRINGLE are:
59. i. GEORGE SCARBOROUGH7 TUNNELL, b. January 29, 1808, Beaufort Co., NC; d. July 6, 1861, Sileam,

Greene Co., GA.
60. ii. LEAH ANN TUNNELL, b. January 23, 1811, Greensboro, Grreen Co., GA; d. July 17, 1874, Greensboro,

Grreen Co., GA.
iii. AARON SPRINGLE TUNNELL, b. December 23, 1816.

38.  MARTHA6 TUNNELL (ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was
born September 22, 1792 in Georgetown, DE, and died December 28, 1869 in Georgetown,
DE.  She married WILLIAM DUNNING June 24, 1809, son of WILLIAM DUNNING and MARY.
He was born August 16, 1777 in Murderkill Hundred, Kent Co., DE, and died January 10,
1852 in Georgetown, DE.

Children of MARTHA TUNNELL and WILLIAM DUNNING are:
61. i. HENRY7 DUNNING, b. March 21, 1810; d. April 17, 1846.

ii. EDWARD DUNNING, b. October 22, 1813; d. July 11, 1851; m. CHARLOTTE STONE, January 30, 1840,
Hannibal, MO.

iii. EMALINE DUNNING, b. May 9, 1816; d. October 12, 1817.
iv. JULIANN DUNNING, b. August 13, 1818; d. January 14, 1844; m. JOHN ROBINSON, September 28, 1841.
v. WILLIAM TUNNELL DUNNING, b. April 14, 1821; d. July 26, 1845.

62. vi. JAMES CLAYTON DUNNING, b. February 6, 1824.
vii. HANNAH ALBERTSON DUNNING, b. January 24, 1826; d. March 31, 1847; m. JOSEPH CANNON, January

12, 1842.
viii. ISAAC TUNNELL DUNNING, b. July 17, 1828; d. December 14, 1866; m. KATE W. HITCHENS.

63. ix. JANE TUNNELL DUNNING, b. August 31, 1831; d. December 2, 1914.
64. x. MARY ELIZABETH DUNNING, b. October 25, 1833; d. October 27, 1883.

xi. MARTHA DUNNING, b. December 28, 1837; d. September 24, 1845.
xii. CHARLES DUNNING, b. May 8, 1840; d. August 26, 1840.
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39.  ELIZABETH6 TUNNELL (ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was
born December 16, 1794, and died Bef. February 23, 1841.  She married (1) ISAAC
ROBERTSON, M.D..  He died Bef. July 20, 1824.  She married (2) MIERS BURTON September
12, 1826 in Sussex Co., DE.

Children of ELIZABETH TUNNELL and ISAAC ROBERTSON are:
i. ALFRED7 ROBERTSON, b. Abt. 1813.

65. ii. CAROLINE ROBERTSON, b. March 7, 1814.
iii. WILLIAM ROBERTSON.
iv. JANE ROBERTSON, m. DANIEL BURTON.

Children of ELIZABETH TUNNELL and MIERS BURTON are:
v. ISAAC7 BURTON.

vi. MARTHA D. BURTON, b. 1836; m. (1) JOHN WOOLSEY WHARTON, August 27, 1854; b. November 16,
1830; m. (2) MIERS C. BURTON, Aft. 1860.

66. vii. MIERS BURTON.
viii. CHARLES BURTON.

ix. HANNAH E. BURTON, b. 1839; m. GEORGE P. MORRIS, April 6, 1859.

40.  WILLIAM6 TUNNELL (ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was
born May 13, 1799, and died November 24, 1854 in Laurel, DE.  He married ARCADIA
ROBINSON.  She was born Abt. 1802.

Children of WILLIAM TUNNELL and ARCADIA ROBINSON are:
67. i. ANN7 TUNNELL.

ii. GEORGE TUNNELL.
iii. EDWARD TUNNELL, d. May 24, 1856.
iv. MARY TUNNELL.
v. EMMA TUNNELL, b. 1820; d. 1914.

41.  CHARLES*6 TUNNELL (ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was
born February 6, 1804 in Dagsboro Hundred, Sussex Co., DE, and died April 20, 1880 in
Georgetown, DE.  He married SARAH* "SALLIE" AYRES SHORT January 8, 1831 in
Georgetown, DE, daughter of PHILIP* SHORT and ELIZABETH.  She was born December 20,
1814 in Dagsboro Hundred, Sussex Co., DE, and died in Georgetown, DE.

Notes for CHARLES* TUNNELL:
For many years, he was a leading merchant in Georgetown, Del. He was a Democrat, and
elected Recorder of Deeds of Sussex County from1854-1862.

Children of CHARLES* TUNNELL and SARAH* SHORT are:
i. ISAAC7 TUNNELL, b. December 26, 1831, Georgetown, DE; d. June 29, 1864, New Providence, Nassau,

Bahamas.

Notes for ISAAC TUNNELL:
Died of yellow fever.

68. ii. HANNAH E. TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1835, Georgetown, DE.
69. iii. AMANDA TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1838, Georgetown, DE.
70. iv. WILBUR FISK TUNNELL, b. January 28, 1840, Georgetown, DE.
71. v. CHARLES PHILIP TUNNELL, b. October 1842, Georgetown, DE; d. February 25, 1915.

vi. EDWIN ALBERTSON TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1845.
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vii. SALLIE SHORT TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1849; m. HARRY W. TALENT.
viii. ERASMUS S. TUNNELL.

72. ix. FREDERICK* W. TUNNELL, b. May 3, 1854, Georgetown, DE; d. February 12, 1917, Phila., PA.

42.  GEORGE6 TUNNELL (ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was
born September 20, 1810 in Sussex Co., DE, and died September 23, 1863 in Philadelphia,
PA.  He married ELIZABETH STOCKLEY January 13, 1835, daughter of JEHU STOCKLEY and
HANNAH KOLLOCK.  She was born April 14, 1813 in Sussex Co., DE, and died February 25,
1895 in Philadelphia, PA.

Children of GEORGE TUNNELL and ELIZABETH STOCKLEY are:
i. JANE ALBERTSON7 TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1838.

ii. ALBERT STOCKLEY TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1840.
iii. MARY PAYNTER TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1845.
iv. ANN ELIZABETH TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1847.
v. EMELINE BRINCKLOE TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1851.

73. vi. HANNAH RODNEY TUNNELL, b. Abt. 1853, Lewes, DE.

43.  MORIAH6 TUNNELL (JOHN5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)  She
married DAVID JOHNSON.

Child of MORIAH TUNNELL and DAVID JOHNSON is:
74. i. EMMELINE DUNNING7 JOHNSON.

Generation No. 7

44.  ALEXANDER7 TUNNELL (JOSEPH6, JOHN/WARRINGTON?5, JOSEPH4, EDMUND3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)1.  He married ELIZA MYERS1 January 6, 1842 in Greene Co., TN1.

Child of ALEXANDER TUNNELL and ELIZA MYERS is:
i. BENJAMIN8 TUNNELL1.

45.  MAHETTABLE7 TUNNELL (JOSEPH6, JOHN/WARRINGTON?5, JOSEPH4, EDMUND3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)1.  She married WILLIAM N. BROOKS1.

Child of MAHETTABLE TUNNELL and WILLIAM BROOKS is:
i. MARY BEN8 BROOKS1, m. CHRISTOPHER COLUMBUS SPENCER, JR.1.

46.  COMFORT7 TUNNELL (JOHN6, CHARLES5, CHARLES4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1792, and died Bef. 1833.  She married DANIEL JONES March 27,
1810, son of EDWARD JONES and MARY WHEALTON.  He was born Abt. 1791, and died
September 1835 in Accomack Co., VA.

Children of COMFORT TUNNELL and DANIEL JONES are:
i. JOHN A.8 JONES.

ii. MARY ELIZABETH "BETSY" JONES, b. 1813; m. (1) EBENEZER WHEALTON, April 9, 1831, Chincoteague,
Accomack Co, VA; b. Chincoteague, Accomack Co., VA; d. Bef. 1857; m. (2) RICHARD BLOXOM, April 4,
1857.

Notes for EBENEZER WHEALTON:
Eba Whealton was born Chincoteague Island, Acc Co Va on June 6 1811, son of Joshua Whealton and wife
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Sarah "Sally" (Lewis).  He marr Mary Elizabeth "Betsey" Jones, dau of "Dan" Jones and Comfort (Tunnell)
on Apr 9 1831 at Chincoteague, Acc Co VA.

Eba was a farmer, personal estate $1800 in 1850 U.S. census, Acc Co VA - HH #49 shows him as Eber age
39, wife Elizabeth age 37, son Joshua 18/sailor, son Eber Jr. age 17/sailor, dau Comfort 14, son Daniel 12,
Elizabeth 10, John B. 8, Mary J. (Jane) 6, William 3, and Lewis A. age 1.  Also living with them was James
Payne age 30 b MD, a laborer, and Nancy Ferguson age 18 b MD. All of the Whealton children were born in
Acc Co VA.

Nancy Ferguson later became the wife of Eba & Betsy Whealton's son Joshua shown above as age 18/sailor.

Living next door in 1850 was Richard Bloxom age 29, sailor born MD at HH #50.  He married Patience
Jones, Betsy's youngest sister.

Daughter Comfort Whealton marr to George Thomas Young 1832-1893 son of Henry Young and
Anna/Ann/"Annie" (Wessells).

Daughter Mary Jane Whealton marr 1 to Walter Levin Law/s and had 2 daus:  Elizabeth "Lizzie" Law/s who
marr a Mr. Joseph and Laura Law/s who marr a Gladding.  Following Walter Law/s death, Mary Jane marr 2
to George Thomas Young previously husband to her sister Comfort. George Thomas "Capt Tom" Young and
"Miss Jane" had a dau Florance who marr Ray Taylor of MD, a son John Walter "Capt Walt" Young who
marr 1 to Minnie Savage (divorced), then marr 2 to Beatrice Louise Thornton, and a son George Thomas
Young Jr.

Thanks to Leigh Bundick

iii. MARGARET A. JONES, b. 1822.
iv. PATIENCE JONES, b. 1827; d. Bef. April 1857; m. RICHARD BLOXOM, Abt. 1856.

47.  SARAH "SALLIE"7 Q.TUNNELL (JOHN6 TUNNELL, CHARLES5, CHARLES4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born July 27, 1802 in Accomack Co., VA, and died August 22,
1827.  She married AMERICUS SCARBOROUGH February 24, 1819.  He was born April 9,
1799, and died May 6, 1852.

Children of SARAH Q.TUNNELL and AMERICUS SCARBOROUGH are:
i. MARY E.8 SCARBOROUGH, b. February 5, 1820, Accomack Co., VA; d. February 8, 1855, Accomack Co.,

VA.
ii. SALLIE A. SCARBOROUGH, b. January 16, 1826; d. February 7, 1881; m. WILLIAM HENRY WISE; b. June

30, 1825.
iii. HARRIET JANE SCARBOROUGH, b. 1822; d. 1850; m. BENJAMIN DARBY WISE; b. 1822; d. 1892.
iv. JOSEPH SCARBOROUGH, b. 1823; d. 1861.

48.  GEORGE WASHINGTON7 TUNNELL (JOHN6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) died December 4, 1923.  He married MARY HALL.  She was born in
Ocean View, DE, and died September 11, 1914.

Children of GEORGE TUNNELL and MARY HALL are:
i. MADELEINE8 TUNNELL, b. March 21, 1874; m. FRANK W. HOLLOWAY, April 20, 1898.

ii. ALFRED GAYLORD TUNNELL, b. January 29, 1876; d. June 9, 1937, New York; m. ALICE KATIE
HARRISON.

iii. ESSIE TUNNELL, b. March 11, 1877; d. 1967; m. VOLLIE MURRAY.
iv. GEORGE W. TUNNELL, JR., b. October 1879; d. December 13, 1913.
v. JOHN VAUGHAN TUNNELL, b. January 17, 1885; m. ESTHER LEE BARNES; b. April 23, 1896; d. February

1941.
vi. SPENCER H. TUNNELL, b. August 30, 1886; d. 1955.

49.  JOHN VAUGHAN7 TUNNELL (JOHN6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
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NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born June 28, 1827.  He married (1) CATHERINE ANN "KATE"
WILLITTS.    He married (2) LYDIA A. N. MARTIN.

Children of JOHN TUNNELL and CATHERINE WILLITTS are:
i. SARAH ARABELLA "BELLA"8 TUNNELL.

ii. JOHN EDWARD TUNNELL.
iii. GEORGIANNA TUNNELL.
iv. HENRY COTTINGHAM TUNNELL.

50.  ELIZA ANN7 TUNNELL (JOHN6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born April 22, 1835.  She married GEORGE (CAPT.) H. WEST
January 15, 1857.

Children of ELIZA TUNNELL and GEORGE WEST are:
i. JOHN (CAPT.) TUNNELL8 WEST.

ii. ISAAC C. WEST.
iii. EMMA WEST, m. JAMES A. RICKARDS, March 30, 1886.
iv. GEORGE HENRY WEST.
v. MARY "MAME" C. WEST.

vi. EZEKIEL WEST.
vii. EVA WEST.

viii. EDWARD T. WEST.
ix. SALLIE JANE WEST.
x. NANCY "ANNIE" DERRICKSON WEST, b. 1861.

xi. FRANK HANDY WEST, b. June 24, 1872; m. MARY ELLA HARRISON; b. June 14, 1877; d. January 24,
1919.

51.  JAMES ALFRED7 TUNNELL (JOHN6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born March 15, 1839.  He married (1) MARY DERRICKSON.
He married (2) LUCRETIA POWELL.    He married (3) JULIA ELLEN HARMONSON 1884.  She
was born March 3, 1850 in NY, and died July 15, 1918 in Sussex Co., DE.

Child of JAMES TUNNELL and JULIA HARMONSON is:
i. DASIA JULIA8 TUNNELL, b. August 14, 1885; m. JOHN W. ELLIS, December 23, 1903.

52.  MARY A.7 TUNNELL (JAMES MILLER6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born May 7, 1827, and died November 7, 1850.  She married
ROBERT S. LONG August 10, 1846.

Children of MARY TUNNELL and ROBERT LONG are:
i. WILLIAM S.8 LONG, b. September 5, 1847; d. 1922; m. KETURAH "KATE" POOLE; b. 1848; d. 1938.

ii. FREDERICK LONG.

Notes for FREDERICK LONG:
died in infancy

53.  HENRY M.7 TUNNELL (JAMES MILLER6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born November 25, 1831, and died February 3, 1904.  He
married RHODA ELIZABETH BENNETT January 17, 1855.  She was born February 6, 1836, and
died February 19, 1903.

Children of HENRY TUNNELL and RHODA BENNETT are:
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i. HENRIETTA "HETTY"8 TUNNELL, b. 1857.
ii. MARY ANN TUNNELL, b. March 12, 1858; d. August 30, 1936; m. EBE WALTER HELM, December 25,

1878; b. January 8, 1858.
iii. MARGARET E. TUNNELL, b. June 13, 1867; d. November 4, 1923; m. JOHN HEYD, November 4, 1903.
iv. JAMES MILLER TUNNELL, SR., b. August 2, 1879; d. November 14, 1957; m. SARAH ETHEL DUKES,

November 10, 1905; d. December 26, 1956.

54.  BERTHA M.7 TUNNELL (JAMES MILLER6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born October 13, 1836.  She married WILLIAM P. NICHOLS.

Children of BERTHA TUNNELL and WILLIAM NICHOLS are:
i. HELEN M.8 NICHOLS, m. ROMAN TAMMANY.

ii. AUGUSTA NICHOLS.
iii. ANNE R. NICHOLS, d. 1952, Lewes, DE.

55.  JAMES S.7 TUNNELL (JAMES MILLER6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born October 27, 1840.  He married LOUISE C. GOSLEE.

Children of JAMES TUNNELL and LOUISE GOSLEE are:
i. MAUDE H.8 TUNNELL, m. HOWARD M. LONG.

ii. ELMER P. TUNNELL, d. 1978, Pittsburgh, PA; m. ANNE H. NEWLIN.

56.  CHARLES E.7 TUNNELL (JAMES MILLER6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born March 27, 1843, and died October 6, 1920 in Georgetown,
DE.  He married (1) ELIZABETH M. HILL.  She was born October 2, 1834, and died August 4,
1905.  He married (2) BERTHA PHILIPS.

Child of CHARLES TUNNELL and ELIZABETH HILL is:
i. CLAYTON8 TUNNELL, m. ELIZABETH STRAIN.

57.  MARTHA ANN7 TUNNELL (NATHANIEL TINGLE6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4,
SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born July 27, 1839.  She married DAVID L.
MUSTARD Abt. 1860 in Blackwater, DE.

Children of MARTHA TUNNELL and DAVID MUSTARD are:
i. MARY H.8 MUSTARD.

ii. MARGARET V. MUSTARD.
iii. LEWIS W. MUSTARD, b. January 3, 1862; d. October 1918; m. VIRGINIA L. HICKMAN, 1886; b. February

1862.

58.  JOSHUA7 TUNNELL (HENRY6, SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1)  He married ELEANOR "ELLA" WALTER December 21, 1874.  She was born August
2, 1848, and died April 11, 1942.

Children of JOSHUA TUNNELL and ELEANOR WALTER are:
i. ERNEST F.8 TUNNELL, b. August 16, 1875; d. February 16, 1953, Miami, FL; m. CARRIE MITCHELL, 1901.

ii. BESSIE TUNNELL, b. June 1, 1877.
iii. MARY TUNNELL, b. March 27, 1879.
iv. LIZZIE TUNNELL, b. September 28, 1881.
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59.  GEORGE SCARBOROUGH7 TUNNELL (WILLIAM6, WILLIAM SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4,
SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born January 29, 1808 in Beaufort Co., NC, and
died July 6, 1861 in Sileam, Greene Co., GA.  He married MATILDA ANN BEARD April 26,
1831 in Sileam, Greene Co., GA.  She was born September 26, 1813 in Sileam, Greene Co.,
GA, and died May 1881.

Children of GEORGE TUNNELL and MATILDA BEARD are:
i. JESSE WILLIAM8 TUNNELL, b. October 19, 1833, Sileam, Greene Co., GA; d. December 3, 1896,

Milledgeville, GA; m. MARTHA ANGELINE HEARD, September 6, 1857; b. March 29, 1832, Sileam, Greene
Co., GA; d. September 14, 1904, Milledgeville, GA.

ii. MATILDA FRANCIS TUNNELL, b. March 6, 1835.
iii. MARTHA JANE TUNNELL, b. November 18, 1836.
iv. MARY ANN TUNNELL, b. April 3, 1837.
v. SARAH E. TUNNELL, b. August 31, 1839.

vi. CATHRINE JUDSON TUNNELL, b. April 11, 1842.
vii. JULIA CAROLINA TUNNELL, b. November 23, 1843.

viii. GEORGE WIGFIELD TUNNELL, b. September 29, 1845.
ix. SIDNEY W. TUNNELL, b. July 27, 1847.
x. STEPHEN W. TUNNELL, b. February 4, 1850.

xi. SUSAN LAURA TUNNELL, b. January 21, 1852.

60.  LEAH ANN7 TUNNELL (WILLIAM6, WILLIAM SCARBOROUGH5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born January 23, 1811 in Greensboro, Grreen Co., GA, and died
July 17, 1874 in Greensboro, Grreen Co., GA.  She married EZEKIEL LOWE STANLEY
December 15, 1825 in Greensboro, Green Co., GA.  He was born December 11, 1799 in
Stanley Co., NC, and died November 15, 1839 in Greensboro, Grreen Co., GA.

Children of LEAH TUNNELL and EZEKIEL STANLEY are:
i. SHERWOOD8 STANLEY, b. September 26, 1826, Greensboro, Greene Co., GA; d. February 24, 1862, Griffin,

Spalding Co., GA; m. MALINDA CATHARINE BRADBURY, January 24, 1856, GA.
ii. WILLIAM T. STANLEY, b. November 17, 1827.

iii. FLEMING GOUGH STANLEY, b. March 6, 1830, Greene Co., GA; d. April 16, 1916, Griffin, Spalding Co.,
GA; m. NANCY SUSAN BRADBURY, March 16, 1854, Gwinnett Co., GA.

iv. ABNER STANLEY, b. December 15, 1831.
v. THOMAS STANLEY, b. June 24, 1834.

vi. GEORGE STANLEY, b. August 27, 1836.
vii. MATILDA C. STANLEY, b. November 14, 1838; d. April 29, 1859, Greene County, GA.

61.  HENRY7 DUNNING (MARTHA6 TUNNELL, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born March 21, 1810, and died April 17, 1846.  He married
ELIZABETH W. HOUSTON January 15, 1834.  She was born May 4, 1814, and died July 28,
1883.

Children of HENRY DUNNING and ELIZABETH HOUSTON are:
i. JOHN8 DUNNING.

ii. EDWARD DUNNING.
iii. CLARA DUNNING, b. January 9, 1845; m. EDWARD PRICE, June 8, 1871; b. October 16, 1839.

62.  JAMES CLAYTON7 DUNNING (MARTHA6 TUNNELL, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born February 6, 1824.  He married ADALINE INGRAM
November 25, 1847.

Child of JAMES DUNNING and ADALINE INGRAM is:
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i. MARTHA8 DUNNING, m. GEORGE W. HATFIELD.

63.  JANE TUNNELL7 DUNNING (MARTHA6 TUNNELL, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born August 31, 1831, and died December 2, 1914.  She married
JOSEPH THOMAS ADAMS December 14, 1854.

Children of JANE DUNNING and JOSEPH ADAMS are:
i. WILLIAM DUNNING8 ADAMS.

ii. HORACE ADAMS.

64.  MARY ELIZABETH7 DUNNING (MARTHA6 TUNNELL, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born October 25, 1833, and died October 27, 1883.  She married
WILLIAM P. WOLFE November 8, 1852.

Child of MARY DUNNING and WILLIAM WOLFE is:
i. ANNE TUNNELL8 WOLFE, d. May 30, 1935; m. JAMES ALFRED EVANS.

65.  CAROLINE7 ROBERTSON (ELIZABETH6 TUNNELL, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born March 7, 1814.  She married JOHN B. WAPLES.

Children of CAROLINE ROBERTSON and JOHN WAPLES are:
i. EDGAR8 WAPLES, m. MARY WOLFE.

ii. JOHN WAPLES, m. ELIZABETH WOLFE.

66.  MIERS7 BURTON (ELIZABETH6 TUNNELL, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)  He married ADELAIDE.

Children of MIERS BURTON and ADELAIDE are:
i. EUGENIA8 BURTON.

ii. MARY BURTON.

67.  ANN7 TUNNELL (WILLIAM6, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)
She married WILLIAM P. DULANEY April 6, 1845.

Children of ANN TUNNELL and WILLIAM DULANEY are:
i. GEORGE8 DULANEY.

ii. ELLA DULANEY.
iii. HENRY DULANEY.
iv. JOHN POLK DULANEY, m. IDA KURTZ; b. Cambridge, DE.
v. CLARA DULANEY, m. EDWARD L. MARTIN.

68.  HANNAH E.7 TUNNELL (CHARLES*6, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1835 in Georgetown, DE.  She married JOHN T. TURTLE in Nassau,
Bahamas.

Children of HANNAH TUNNELL and JOHN TURTLE are:
i. LOLETA8 TURTLE.

ii. FREDERICK TURTLE.
iii. CHARLES TURTLE.
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69.  AMANDA7 TUNNELL (CHARLES*6, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1838 in Georgetown, DE.  She married PHILIP C. JONES.

Children of AMANDA TUNNELL and PHILIP JONES are:
i. FANNIE8 JONES.

ii. HARRY JONES.
iii. HELEN JONES.

70.  WILBUR FISK7 TUNNELL (CHARLES*6, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3, NATHANIEL*2,
THOMAS1) was born January 28, 1840 in Georgetown, DE.  He married ANN ELIZABETH
ALBURY in Nassau, Bahamas.  She was born in Nassau, Bahamas.

Children of WILBUR TUNNELL and ANN ALBURY are:
i. CHARLES WILLIAM8 TUNNELL.

Notes for CHARLES WILLIAM TUNNELL:
Died without issue.

ii. ANNIE LEE TUNNELL.
iii. HARRY EDWIN TUNNELL, m. ELIZABETH ROSE KNIGHT.
iv. MARY LEE TUNNELL, d. Goergetown, DE; m. (1) RICHARD OLIVER CANNON; m. (2) OLIVER D.

ROBINSON.

71.  CHARLES PHILIP7 TUNNELL (CHARLES*6, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born October 1842 in Georgetown, DE, and died February 25,
1915.  He married HANNAH ESTHER RODNEY Abt. 1877.  She was born 1844, and died
January 28, 1910.

Children of CHARLES TUNNELL and HANNAH RODNEY are:
i. HERBERT RODNEY8 TUNNELL, b. October 22, 1880, Georgetown, Del.; d. October 1954, Chula Vista, CA;

m. MARY CLARK WHITE, 1915, Georgetown, Del.; d. 1971.
ii. CHARLES RODNEY TUNNELL, b. June 14, 1896; d. Abt. 1986, Ft. Myers, FL; m. (1) BEATRICE MACKEY;

m. (2) MILDRED D. OLIVER, June 13, 1971, Cape Coral, FL.

72.  FREDERICK* W.7 TUNNELL (CHARLES*6, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born May 3, 1854 in Georgetown, DE, and died February 12,
1917 in Phila., PA.  He married CAROLINE* WELCH Abt. 1878 in Phila., Pa., daughter of
JOHN WELCH and MARY LEES.  She was born February 20, 1857 in Germantown, PA, and
died April 3, 1939 in Phila., PA.

Notes for FREDERICK* W. TUNNELL:
The ninth child born to Charles and Sallie, he was 11 when the Civil War ended. He graduated
from the Georgetown Academy in 1871, at age 17. Shortly thereafter, he left lower Delaware
for the bright lights of Philadelphia.

He started in business that same year. After his marriage, in 1879 he and two partners, Harvey
K. Rearkirt and Samuel S. Talbot went into the glue making business together. About three
years later, Frederick borrowed $20,000 and bought out their interests. From 1885 to 1900, the
firm name was "F.W. Tunnell & Co." Like tanneries and other noxious enterprises, the plant
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was located north of the city beyond the populated areas. It made glue, and later (1900)
fertilizer, from all-natural substances: dead horses.

Meanwhile, Frederick became active in the First Methodist Church of Germantown, where he
was a trustee and taught Sunday School. His father in law John Welch, and good friend Bill
Shelmerdine, served with him on the Board.

In 1900, the eldest son Raymond started working in the family business. Frederick in that year
dropped the "k" in his first name for the most part, considering "Frederic" more befitting. In
1902, F.W., Carrie and their youngest son Bert went abroad, touring exotic places such as
Egypt. In 1910, a new corporation was formed: "F.W. Tunnell and Co., Inc.". He and his two
older boys were the first officers.

About this time, F.W. and Carrie moved from the 100 block of W. Tulpehocken Street to a
large house at 250 W. Tulpehocken St., in the swank Germantown section of Philadelphia.
There he lived out the last years of his life, dying in 1917 of what was called "paralysis
agitans". Buried at Ivy Hill Cemetery, Easton Rd., Phila.

Children of FREDERICK* TUNNELL and CAROLINE* WELCH are:
i. RAYMOND W.8 TUNNELL, b. January 18, 1879, Philadelphia, PA; m. HELEN LAVINIA SHELMERDINE; b.

January 14, 1877, Germantown, PA; d. August 31, 1971, Plymouth Meeting, PA.
ii. FREDERICK HAROLD TUNNELL, b. April 22, 1885, Phila, Pa.; d. March 1956, Fort Lauderdale, FL.; m. (1)

JOSEPHINE GILLETTE; m. (2) ALICE MEGARGEE, Abt. 1910; b. January 16, 1888.
iii. BERTRAM A. TUNNELL, SR., b. December 31, 1896, Germantown, Pa.; d. May 4, 1954, Bryn Mawr, Pa.; m.

MARGARET* V. MEGARGEE, June 27, 1918, Beach Haven, N.J.; b. August 13, 1895, Cheltenham, Pa.; d.
September 4, 1976, Bryn Mawr, Pa..

Notes for BERTRAM A. TUNNELL, SR.:
In April, 1918 he enlisted as a private in the Field Artillery Corps TS, U.S. Army. In May he went to
Louisville, KY and entered Central Officers Training. He graduated in November, 1918 and received a
commission as a 2nd Lt., Field Artillery. But that same month, the Armistice was signed, ending WWI.
Married a Catholic girl from a large family. Member of the Merion Golf Club, the Rosemont Civic Assn, and
the Fourth Street Club.

He was Vice President of the F.W.Tunnell Company for many years. He rarely spoke to his own brother, who
was the other managing officer of the concern--they communicated through their secretaries, and only when
they had to. The concern did not survive their management, and closed in the mid 1950's.

Fond of drinking and smoking, he died of lung cancer. Buried at Calvary Cemetery, West Conshohocken, PA

73.  HANNAH RODNEY7 TUNNELL (GEORGE6, ISAAC*5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,
NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1) was born Abt. 1853 in Lewes, DE.  She married EDWARD HORNE
BONSALL October 4, 1887.  He was born November 19, 1859 in Philadelphia, PA.

Children of HANNAH TUNNELL and EDWARD BONSALL are:
i. EDWARD HORNE8 BONSALL, JR., b. August 14, 1888; m. ELIZABETH KATHERINE HUBBARD, December 4,

1912.
ii. RODNEY TUNNELLE BONSALL, b. August 19, 1893, Philadelphia, PA; m. EMILIE BARTHOLOMEW

HARNED, May 12, 1918.

74.  EMMELINE DUNNING7 JOHNSON (MORIAH6 TUNNELL, JOHN5, WILLIAM*4, SCARBURGH*3,



26

NATHANIEL*2, THOMAS1)  She married GEORGE P. KIRKPATRICK in Rushland, Minnesota.

Children of EMMELINE JOHNSON and GEORGE KIRKPATRICK are:
i. MARIA8 KIRKPATRICK.

ii. HARRISON KIRKPATRICK.
iii. GEORGE KIRKPATRICK.
iv. JOHN TUNNELL KIRKPATRICK, d. 1862, Harper's Ferry, VA.
v. MILLARD KIRKPATRICK.

vi. MARION KIRKPATRICK.

Endnotes

1.  Warrington Tunnell.FTW, Date of Import: Jul 8, 2002.


